

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION  NO.1536

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5
th

 March, 2018


Import and Export of Petroleum Products


1536. Dr. BHAGIRATH PRASAD:


पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृलिक गसै मंत्री


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a) the imports and exports of the petroleum products during the last three years and the current year, country/ product-wise including crude oil and natural gas;


(b) the reasons for the decline in the export of petroleum products during the said period; and


(c) the steps taken by the Government to augment exports and to reduce imports of petroleum products?


ANSWER

पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृलिक गैस मंत्रािय में मंत्री (श्री धमेंद्र प्रधान)


MINISTER OF  MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA

PRADHAN)


(a) Details of crude oil and petroleum products imports and exports during the last three years and current year 2017-18 (April, 2017-January, 2018)  is given in Annexure-1.


       Details of country wise crude oil imports and petroleum products imports & exports are given in Annexure-2, 3 and 4.


       Details of Liquid Natural Gas (LNG) imports during the last three years and current year 2017-

18 (April, 2017-January, 2018) is given in Annexure-5.


(b) & (c) The export of petroleum products was  63.9 MMT in 2014-15 and  65.5 MMT in 2016-17.

In the current year also (from April, 2017 to January, 2018) the export of petroleum product has been 56.25 MMT, which was 54.37 MMT during the corresponding period in 2016-17.


      Domestic production of major petroleum products like petrol, diesel, kerosene is more than demand. Refineries have approved projects to further augment refining capacity.


*****


    Annexure-1


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARREQ QUESTION

NO. 1536 BY DR. BHAGIRATH PRASAD TO BE ANSWERED ON 05-03-2018 REGARDING “IMPORTS

AND EXPORTS OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS”


(TMT)

Table : Import/ export of crude oil and petroleum products during 2014-15 to 2017-18 ( Apr-Jan)(P)

IMPORT/EXPORT 2014-15 2015-16  2016-17 2017-18 (Apr-Jan) (P)

IMPORTS^

Crude oil  189,435 202,850 213,932 184,448

PRODUCT

LPG 8,313 8,959 11,097 9,728

MS 372 1,012 476 174

Naphtha 1,034 2,931 2,777 1,527

ATF 140 286 338 245

SKO 30 41 0 0

HSD 124 177 1,008 1,275

LOBS/ Lube oil 2,148 2,264 2,131 1,980

Fuel Oil 902 1,170 925 863

Bitumen 517 879 951 671

Others& 7,722 11,735 16,585 13,354

TOTAL PRODUCT IMPORT 21,301 29,456 36,287 29,817

EXPORTS@

LPG 254 195 317 298

MS! 16,048 16,817 15,417 11,659

Naphtha 7,008 7,116 8,727 7,417

ATF# 5,520 5,686 7,271 5,837

SKO 15 10 15 15

HSD 25,559 24,037 27,302 25,354

LDO 6 0 151 18

LOBS/ Lube Oil 11 17 13 11

Fuel Oil 4,762 2,806 2,248 2,157

Bitumen 94 101 38 60

Others% 4,653 3,753 4,017 3,429

TOTAL PRODUCT EXPORT 63,932 60,539 65,513 56,256

Note:

Source: Oil Companies & DGCIS P= Provisional

% Others in export include CBFS, VGO, Petcoke, Hexane, Benzene, MTO, Sulphur etc.

& Others in import include Paraffin wax, Petroleum Jelly, LSWR , Aviation Gas , Pet coke, CBFS etc.

@IOCL: Nepal sales considered in exports of IOCL.

# ATF exports by RIL does not include ATF to foreign going airlines

RIL SEZ imports/exports included in country's import/export data

! RIL SEZ's MS export includes export of Alkylate

^LNG import not included


Annexure-2


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARREQ QUESTION

NO. 1536 BY DR. BHAGIRATH PRASAD TO BE ANSWERED ON 05-03-2018 REGARDING “IMPORTS

AND EXPORTS OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS”


IMPORT OF CRUDE REGION WISE / COUNTRY WISE DURING 2014-15 to 2017-18 (April-January)
 (P)


(Million metric tonne)

Region Sl.No. Country 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-18

(P)


(Apr-Jan)

Middle East

1 Iran 11.0 12.7 27.2 18.4

2 Iraq 24.5 36.8 37.5 38.9

3 Kuwait 17.9 11.0 9.8 10.2

4 Oman 0.8 0.6 0.6 4.6

5 Qatar 4.5 4.0 5.0 2.4

6 Saudi Arabia 35.0 40.4 39.5 30.9

7 UAE 16.1 15.7 17.6 11.8

8 Yemen 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3

  Sub Total 109.9 121.2 137.1 117.5

Africa

9 Algeria 0.4 0.5 1.5 1.6

10 Angola 7.1 7.4 6.7 6.8

11 Cameroon 1.3 1.4 1.0 0.5

12 Chad 0.3 1.2 0.5 0.4

13 Congo 0.6 0.4 0.1 0.2

14 Egypt 2.5 2.7 2.7 1.8

15 Eq.Guinea 1.4 1.4 1.2 0.7

16 Gabon 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.5

17 Ivory Coast 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0

18 Nigeria 17.8 23.4 18.1 14.9

19 Sudan 0.9 0.2 0.2 1.0

  Sub Total 33.0 38.8 32.3 28.4

Asia

19 Brunei 1.3 1.3 1.6 0.9

20 Malaysia 3.5 3.2 4.0 2.5

21 Japan 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0

22 Cambodia 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0

23 Indonesia 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.0

24 Pakistan 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0

  Sub Total 4.7 5.1 6.0 3.4

South America

24 Brazil 4.1 4.0 4.3 3.6

25 Columbia 4.2 1.2 0.0 0.0

26 Ecuador 1.6 1.5 0.7 0.3

27 Argentina 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0

28 Venezuela 24.4 23.6 22.6 15.6

  Sub Total 34.5 30.6 27.6 19.5

Eurasia

29 Azerbaijan 1.1 0.7 2.0 1.6

30 Kazakhstan 0.5 0.5 0.8 2.0

31 Russia 0.3 0.4 0.6 3.1

  Sub Total 1.9 1.6 3.4 6.7

North America

32 Canada 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2

33 Mexico 5.1 4.9 7.3 6.9

34 USA  0.0 0.0  0.0 1.8

  Sub Total 5.2 5.0 7.3 8.9

Europe
35 Albania 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

  Sub Total 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Australia 36 Australia 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1

Source: Oil Companies (P): Provisional


Annexure-3


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARREQ QUESTION

NO. 1536 BY DR. BHAGIRATH PRASAD TO BE ANSWERED ON 05-03-2018 REGARDING “IMPORTS

AND EXPORTS OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS”


Country wise POL imports during 2014-15 to 2017-18 ( April-January) (P)

(TMT)

Country 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-18 (Apr-Jan)

(P)

ALGERIA 20.2 196.5 134.1 232.0

ANGOLA 0.03

ANTIGUA       0.006

ARGENTINA 0.2   0.02

AUSTRALIA 1.8 2.2 30 13.7

AUSTRIA


0.1 0.03

AZERBAIJAN 26.2 27.2 50.2

BAHAMAS 0.02 0.2   0.002

BAHRAIN  174.4 146.1 99.4 124.3

BANGLADESH  19.2 18.4 90.1 18.6

BELGIUM 7.1 15.7 14.3 16.1

BHUTAN       0.01

BR VIRGIN ISLAND     67.6

BRAZIL 22.1 6.3 0.2 85.5

CANADA 230.4 109.5 470.4 170.6

CHILE     40.6 0.02

CHINA 946.3 879.5 921.3 638.7

COLOMBIA 0.1 0.01


COMOROS        0.002

CONGO 0.02

CROATIA 0.01   0.14 0.01

CYPRUS 0.4 0.7 0.02

CZECH REPUBLIC 0.016 0.002 0.002 0.001

DENMARK 0.002 0.1 0.001 0.5

DJIBOUTI   0.03   0.5

ECUADOR 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

EGYPT 127.8 405.1 114.1 0.9

FINLAND 0.8 4.9 0.7 14.2

FRANCE 16.5 17.3 44.6 62.8

GEORGIA 1.2

GABON   0.02

GERMANY 12.7 22.3 14.6 57.0

GREECE 0.9 22.7 0.9 0.6

GUINEA 0.05   0.1

HONG KONG 1 1.4 3.4 0.8

HUNGARY 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

INDONESIA 140.4 349.2 254.9 191.8

IRAN 329.4 322.1 232.8 243.0

IRAQ 2 0.02 52.9 0.1

IRELAND 0.0001 0.002


ISRAEL 0.8 0.2 1 0.1

ITALY 19.3 3.3 5.5 115.1

JAPAN 46 28.5 26.7 32.6

JORDAN 0.03 0.3


KAZAKHSTAN 0.6     85.5

KENYA 0.00004   0.001

KUWAIT 961.8 1137.2 1118.9 1356.4

LATVIA       0.04

LITHUANIA     0.021

LEBANON 0.1 0.1

LIBERIA


0.02   0.2

LIBYA   0.7   0.2

MALAYSIA 394.2 395.5 333.4 259.6

MALDIVES 0.2


26.4 0.5

MALTA   0.1

MARSHALL ISLANDS 0.1 6   0.02

MAURITIANA 0.1

MAURITIUS 0.014

MEXICO 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.01


Country 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-18 (Apr-Dec)

(P)

MOZAMBIQUE 0.02   0.02 0.1

MYANMAR 0.01   0.08 0.02

NAMIBIA 0.3 0.9 0.47 0.02

NEPAL     0.02

NETHERLANDS 12.6 54.2 39.61 74.3

NEW ZEALAND


0.4 0.02 0.0004

NICARAGUA 1.2 0.2

NORFOLK ISLAND       0.02

NORWAY 14.6 6.7 48.3 49.3

OMAN 136.7 353.5 317.1 358.9

PAKISTAN 134.9 254.4 194.3 141.3

PALAU       0.02

PANAMA 0.1 1.6   0.1

PAPUA NEW GUINEA


0.1

PHILIPPINES 0.2 60.4 44 0.03

PITCAIRN ISLANDS   0.1

POLAND 3.5 1.6 6.5 1.9

PORTUGAL   0.04 3.1 0.1

PUERTO RICO   0.01

QATAR 4090 3818.5 4300.4 3288.8

ROMANIA 0.3     0.01

RUSSIA 343.9 125.6 702 585.2

SAUDI ARABIA 2167.8 6341.5 7587.6 6117.0

SENEGAL 0.2

SINGAPORE 732.2 1359.9 1293.1 589.3

SLOVAKIA 0.001 0.0002   0.004

SOLOMON ISLANDS   0.013

SOUTH AFRICA 16.7 26.7 13.9 16.5

SOUTH KOREA 783.6 899.1 920 748.4

SPAIN 58.4 93 206.8 80.0

SRI LANKA 0.9 43.3 19.8 0.5

SUDAN 0.02

SWEDEN 25.5 20.5 35.3 29.0

SWITZERLAND 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.4

TAIWAN 29.8 41.6 28 28.7

TANZANIA       0.2

THAILAND 70.6 9.4 28.1 9.7

TOGO       0.02

TRINIDAD       0.6

TUNISIA


  0.1

TURKEY 27.6 9.1 49.3 50.6

TUVALU 0.03

UAE 3516.7 5297.4 6325.5 4577.7

U K 44.4 36.4 139.4 84.8

U S A 5041.9 6412.9 9795 5854.4

UKRAINE 0.2   0.1 0.01

UZBEKISTAN 1.1   0.9

VENEZUELA 103.8

VIETNAM    1 0.1 0.2

WALLIS ISLAND 0.01

YEMEN 23.1

UNSPECIFIED* 414 66.2 38.3 3406.7

Source: Oil companies & DGCIS. P: provisional data

*Unspecified country includes data from DGCI&S and private oil companies. DGCI&S data is actual upto November 2017 and estimated for December 2017 & January 2018


Annexure-4


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARREQ QUESTION

NO. 1536 BY DR. BHAGIRATH PRASAD TO BE ANSWERED ON 05-03-2018 REGARDING “IMPORTS

AND EXPORTS OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS”


Country-wise export of Petroleum products during 2014-15 to 2017-18 ( April-January) (P)

(TMT)

Country 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-18 (Apr-

Jan)
 (P)


Afghanistan 0.06

Argentina


73 40

Australia 905 2425 1371 2326

Bahamas 73   55

Bahrain


0.06 0.04 28

Bangladesh 130 96 141 583

Belgium 4 208 131 371

Bhutan 62 61 62 60

Brazil 3302 1173 74 40

British Virgin Islands       0.2

Chile       0.02

China  2281 2118 2535 2568

Cyprus


36 64

Denmark  79

Dominican Republic     0.02


Djibouti 40


34

Egypt  610 333 285 110

Fiji


6

Finland 65


France 1387 1535 1559 459

Germany 12 65 95 9

Georgia  0.04 0.01


Gibraltar


2833 415

Hong Kong  118 84 451

Indonesia 873 561 273 253

Iraq 17 17 323 357

Israel 13 106 191 144

Italy 511


64 259

Japan 2253 2781 1290 1731

Jordan 670 132 281 252

Kenya 2941 3097 1810 1042

Kuwait  0.03 6 0.3

Madagascar 45 2 40

Malaysia 1413 726 1928 2664

Maldives 5   5

Malta 284 440 88 143

Marshall Islands 65

Mauritius 1084 1057 1075 841

Mexico   0.02 1

Morocco       67

Mozambique 1854 1118 1538 1009

Myanmar


0.01 15 80

Namibia 36


79


Nepal 1344 1036 1787 1734

Netherlands 2419 2047 2815 2606

Nicaragua     0.2 0.1

Nigeria


0.2 0.0004


Oman 1293 2028 2461 1659

Philippines 219 71 252 344

Qatar 35 3 5


Samoa 1


Country 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-18 (Apr-

Jan)
 (P)


Saudi Arabia 6269 2782 1075 636

Singapore 6267 6471 10390 10752

Slovenia


126 43


South Africa 2317 2466 2133 2081

South Korea 1363 1400 2484 1281

Spain 10 310


40

Sri Lanka  1041 1239 1078 1318

Switzerland


10 10 5

Taiwan 1102 772 1579 965

Tanzania  1558 1551 2079 969

Togo 515 569 322 137

Thailand 7


81 4

Turkey 3243 3937 5074 3442

Uganda


0.09 0.03 0.1

UAE 8074 8127 8608 6997

U K 997 2792 73 405

U S A 3892 3291 3488 2984

US Virgin Islands       130

Uruguay   63


Vietnam  55 68 264 74

Yemen  308

Unspecified* 478 966 855 704

Deemed exports** (SEZ) 235


255 490

Source: oil companies

*Quantity provided as “Unspecified” by RIL-SEZ.

**Deemed exports are exports by ONGC to OPAL SEZ zone.


Annexure-5


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARREQ QUESTION

NO. 1536 BY DR. BHAGIRATH PRASAD TO BE ANSWERED ON 05-03-2018 REGARDING “IMPORTS

AND EXPORTS OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS”


Country-wise import of LNG during 2014-15 to 2017-18 ( April-January)

(P)


(TMT)

Country 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

(Apr 17 -Jan 18
)(P)


Algeria 137  61 63

Angola   331 850

Australia  816 1141 1076

Belgium  260 127

Brazil   63

Egypt   65 269

France 7   67

Equatorial Guinea 63 847 1201 833

Indonesia  304

Korea 53

Malaysia 68 119 59 194

Netherlands 69 126

Nigeria 887 2184 2099 1903

Norway 66 126  66

Oman 74 627 321 312

Papua New Guinea 72

Peru  58 59

Qatar 10896 10083 10124 7460

Singapore   1389 1437

Spain 209 121 363 61

Trinidad & Tobago 115 342 299 121

UAE 79 112 553 249

UK   65

USA   312 196

Yemen 634

     Source: DGCI&S for the year 2014-15 and LNG importing companies for 2015-16 & onwards.

